

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

Thurgood Marshall U.S. Courthouse 40 Foley Square, New York, NY 10007 Telephone: 212-857-8500

MOTION INFORMATION STATEMENT

Docket Number(s): 18-1079-bk Caption [use short title]

Motion for: Structured Finance Industry Group to file Amicus Curiae brief in support of Defendants-Appellees

Set forth below precise, complete statement of relief sought: The Structured Finance Industry Group seeks leave to file an Amicus Curiae brief in support of Defendants-Appellees

In Re: Lehman Brothers Holding Inc.

MOVING PARTY: Structured Finance Industry Group OPPOSING PARTY: Lehman Brothers Special Financing, Inc.

- Plaintiff Defendant Appellant/Petitioner Appellee/Respondent

MOVING ATTORNEY: David Y. Livshiz OPPOSING ATTORNEY: William F. Dahill Freshfields Bruckhaus Deringer US LLP Wollmuth Maher & Deutsch LLP 601 Lexington Ave, 31st Fl., New York, NY, 10022 500 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1200, New York, NY 10110 (212) 277 4000; david.livshiz@freshfields.com (212) 382 3300; wdahill@wmd-law.com

Court- Judge/ Agency appealed from: Southern District of New York; Judge Lorna G. Schofield

Please check appropriate boxes: Has movant notified opposing counsel (required by Local Rule 27.1): Yes No (explain):

FOR EMERGENCY MOTIONS, MOTIONS FOR STAYS AND INJUNCTIONS PENDING APPEAL: Has this request for relief been made below? Has this relief been previously sought in this court? Requested return date and explanation of emergency:

Opposing counsel's position on motion: Unopposed Opposed Don't Know Does opposing counsel intend to file a response: Yes No Don't Know

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The Lower Courts Properly Interpreted Section 560.....	5
A. The Priority Provisions are Contractual Rights Governing a Swap Agreement.	10
1. Standard Industry Practice and Black-Letter Law Require that the Indentures and Swap Agreements Be Construed as a Single, Integrated Document.....	10
2. The Priority Provisions Fall Clearly within the Bankruptcy Code’s Definition of Swap Agreements.....	12
B. “Liquidation” Includes Distributing the Liquidated Collateral.....	16
C. The Safe Harbors Extend to the Actions of the Trustees.....	20
II. The Transaction Documents Must be Enforced as Written to Ensure Confidence in the Structured Products Market.....	22
A. The Securitization Market Requires that Priority Be Predictable and Enforced as Drafted.	23
B. The Priority Provisions Are Not Ipso Facto Clauses Because LBSF Was Not Entitled to Payment under the Transaction Documents.	25
C. Even if the Priority Provisions Were Ipso Facto Clauses, They Did Not Modify Any Debtor’s Rights in Violation of the Bankruptcy Code’s Anti Ipso Facto Provisions.	28
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<u>In re Bd. of Dirs. of Compania Gen. de Combustibles S.A.</u> , 269 B.R. 104 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2001).....	7
<u>In re Enron Creditors Recovery Corp.</u> , 422 B.R. 423 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)	9
<u>Enron Creditors Recovery Corp. v. Alfa, S.A.B. de C.V.</u> , 651 F.3d 339 (2d Cir. 2011)	6, 16
<u>Joffe v. Lehman Bros., Inc.</u> , 2005 WL 1492101 (S.D.N.Y. June 23, 2005)	19
<u>Kurz v. United States</u> , 156 F. Supp. 99 (S.D.N.Y. 1957)	11, 12
<u>Law Debenture Tr. Co. of N.Y. v. Maverick Tube Corp.</u> , 595 F.3d 458 (2d Cir. 2010)	25
<u>In re Lehman Bros. Mortg.-Backed Sec. Litig.</u> , 650 F.3d 167 (2d Cir. 2011)	23
<u>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Coöperatieve Centrale Raiffeisen-Boerenleenbank B.A.</u> , 2011 WL 1197634 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2011).....	12
<u>Merit Mgmt. Grp., LP v. FTI Consulting, Inc.</u> , 138 S. Ct. 882 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Mich. State Hous. Dev. Auth. v. Lehman Bros. Derivative Prods. Inc.</u> , 502 B.R. 383 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	17, 18
<u>In re Nat'l Gas Distribs., LCC</u> , 556 F.3d 247 (4th Cir. 2009)	12
<u>Olin Corp. v. Am. Home Assur. Co.</u> , 704 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2012)	28

	Page(s)
<u>Perrin v. United States</u> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	16
<u>This Is Me, Inc. v. Taylor</u> , 157 F.3d 139 (2d Cir. 1998)	11
<u>Thrifty Oil Co. v. Bank of Am. Nat’l Tr. & Sav. Ass’n</u> , 322 F.3d 1039 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<u>United States v. Ron Pair Enters., Inc.</u> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989).....	17
<u>Whyte v. Barclays Bank PLC</u> , 494 B.R. 196 (S.D.N.Y. 2013), <u>aff’d</u> , 644 F. App’x 60 (2d Cir. 2016)	6
 Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 101	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365	16, 29, 30
11 U.S.C. § 546	7, 15
11 U.S.C. § 560	<i>passim</i>
12 C.F.R. Part 1	24
Bankruptcy Abuse Prevention and Consumer Protection Act of 2005	8
 Other Authorities	
5 Collier on Bankruptcy (16th Ed. 2010)	13
11 Samuel Williston & Richard A. Lord, <u>A Treatise on the Law of Contracts</u> (4th ed. 2010).....	11
136 Cong. Rec. 10414, 10422 (May 15, 1990).....	19
136 Cong. Rec. 13026, 13513 (June 6, 1990).....	9
AM BANKR. L.J. 697 (2005)	7

	Page(s)
<u>Black’s Law Dictionary</u> (10th ed. 2014)	16
Charles W. Smithson, <u>Credit Portfolio Management</u> 230-32 (2003)	18
<u>Dictionary of Banking Terms</u> (6th ed. 2012).....	18
<u>Dictionary of Business and Economic Terms</u> (5th ed. 2012).....	16
<u>Dictionary of Finance and Investment Terms</u> (9th ed. 2014).....	17
Evan Jones et al., <u>Lehman Bankruptcy Judge Prevents Trigger of CDO Subordination Provision Based on Credit Support Provider and Swap Counterparty Bankruptcy Filings</u> , 127 <i>Banking L.J.</i> 338 (2010).....	25
Exchange Rates: New York Closing Snapshot, <i>WALL ST. J.</i> , http://online.wsj.com/mdc/public/page/2_3021-fore	25
Francesca Campolongo et al., <u>Quantitative Assessment of Securitisation Deals</u> (2012).....	24
H.R. Rep. No. 97-420 (1982)	8, 9
H.R. Rep. No. 101-484 (1990).....	8, 10, 23
H.R. Rep. No. 109-31 (2005).....	8, 14
<u>Interest Swap: Hearing on S. 396 Before the Subcomm. on Courts and Administrative Practices of the Senate Comm. on the Judiciary</u> , 101st Cong. 1 (1989)	14
International Swaps and Derivatives Association, <u>ISDA Market Survey</u> (2010), https://www.isda.org/a/6tiDE/isda-market-survey-results1987-june-2010.pdf	9
Restatement (Second) of Contracts.....	11
Rhett G. Campbell, <u>Financial Markets Contracts and BAPCPA</u> , 79 <i>AM BANKR. L.J.</i> 697, 698 (2005)	7

	Page(s)
Rudolph Bunja & William May, <u>Moody's Approach to Assessing Secondary Risks in Synthetic CDOs</u> , Moody's Investors Service, (Mar. 17, 2003)	24
S. Rep. No. 101-285 (1990)	26
Standard & Poor's, <u>Global Cash Flow and Synthetic CDO Criteria</u>	23
Stefan Bund et al., <u>Counterparty Risk in Structured Finance Transactions: Hedge Criteria</u>	24
